# In The Supreme Court of the United States

OBB PERSONENVERKEHR AG,

Petitioner,

v.

CAROL P. SACHS,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

#### SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER IN RESPONSE TO BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

Juan C. Basombrio
Counsel of Record
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
600 Anton Boulevard
Suite 2000
Costa Mesa, California 92626
Telephone: (714) 800-1400
E-Mail: basombrio.juan@dorsey.com

STEVEN J. WELLS
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street
Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
E-Mail: wells.steve@dorsey.com
E-Mail: droske.tim@dorsey.com

Counsel for Petitioner OBB Personenverkehr AG

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

| P  | age |
|--|-----|
| INTRODUCTION   | 1   |
| ARGUMENT   | 3   |
| I. THE UNITED STATES HAS RECOGNIZED THAT THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S "BASED UPON" STANDARD CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT AND OTHER CIRCUIT PRECEDENT. THIS COMPELS THIS COURT'S REVIEW                        | 3   |
| A. The Ninth Circuit's "Based Upon" Standard Conflicts with Precedents from this Court and the Second Circuit  | 3   |
| B. This Case is an Appropriate Vehicle Compelling Review   | 5   |
| II. REVIEW IS ALSO WARRANTED FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT TICKET SALES BY DOMESTIC TRAVEL AGENTS ARE ACTIONS "BY THE FOREIGN STATE" BECAUSE IT IGNORES THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE FSIA AND BANCEC | 8   |
| A. The "Agency" Inquiry Starts and Stops with the Plain Text of the FSIA   | 9   |
| B. In the Alternative, <i>Bancec</i> 's Test of Agency Should Govern   | 11  |
| C. This Case is an Appropriate Vehicle Compelling Review Now   | 13  |
| CONCLUSION   | 13  |

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page  |
|---|
| CASES   |
| Arriba Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos, 962 F.2d           528 (5th Cir. 1992)         12             |
| Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Brotherhood of<br>Locomotive Engineers, 398 U.S. 281 (1970)10       |
| Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)3, 4, 13                                      |
| Dale v. Colagiovanni, 443 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2006)  |
| First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El<br>Comercio Exterior de Cuba, 462 U.S. 611<br>(1983)passim |
| Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1 (2000)9                   |
| Limtiaco v. Camacho, 549 U.S. 483 (2007)9   |
| Rubin v. Islamic Rep. of Iran, 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011)6                                      |
| $SaudiArabiav.Nelson,507\mathrm{U.S.}349(1993)passim$   |
| Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. La Republica de<br>Venezuela, 200 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000)12       |
| Statutes  |
| Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§1602 et seq   |
| 28 U.S.C. §1603(a)10, 11  |
| 28 U.S.C. §1603(b) 10. 11   |

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

|                          | Page     |
|--------------------------|----------|
| 28 U.S.C. §1603(e)       | 9        |
| 28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(2)    | 1, 9, 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES        |          |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) | 6        |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10           | 4        |
